THE TrEASURER OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTRENT OF INSURAMNCE

Tom Gallagher

IN THE MATTER OF: CASENO.: 02-61858-CO

SERVICE & BUSINESS WORKERS OF AMERICA

LOCAIL 125 e
SEWA LOCAL 125 BENEFIT FUND F“_En
HAROLD BRIGLIO

BRAD BARBER

TIM TRAYNOR ocT- 7 20
CHARLES SCHLEIDER R i
-ANTHONY FASULLO INSUANGE CQYNJSSIONE7
VICARE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, LLC. Docketed by:

‘BRITTANIA INTERNATIONAL LIFE AND CASUALTY, LTD.
‘UNITED INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE
ANTERSTATE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICLES, INC.
“FC MANAGEMENT
-DATAFRO, LLC,
JLLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
/

IMMEDIL NAL ORDER

TO: SERVICE & BUSINESS WORKERS OF AMERICA
LOCAL 125
12575 US Highway One, Suite 301
Juno Beach, Flonda 33408

SBWA 1OCAL 125 BENEFIT FUND
12575 US Highway One, Suite 301
Juno Beach, Flonda 33408

HAROLD BRIGLIO

SERVICE & BUSTNESS WOREERS OF AMERICA
LOCAL 125

12575 US Highway One, Suite 301

Juno Beach, Florida 313408




HEAD DARBER )
SERVICE & RITSINESS WORKERS OF AMERICA
LOCAL 125

12575 US Highway Oue, Suite 301

Juno Beach, Florida 33408

TiM TRAYNOR :

SERVICE & BUSINESS WORKERS OF AMERICA
LOCAT 123

12575 U5 Highway Oe, Suite 301

Juno Beach, Florida 33408

CHARLES SCHLEIDER

SERVICE & DUSIKESS WORKERS OF AMERICA
LOCAL 125

12573 115 Highoay One, Swile 301

Tumo Beach, Florida 33408

ANTHONY FASULLO

SERVICE & BUSINESS WORKERS OF AMERICA
LOCAL 125

12575 15 Iighaay Ore, Suile 301

Juno Beach, Flomda 334048

VICARE ADMINISTEATIVE SERVICES, LLC.
1000 Comsnercial Lanc

Suffolk, Virginia 23434

Attenlion: TOM PERRY, Semior Vice-Fresident

BRITTANLA INTERNATIONAL LIFE & CASUALTY LIMITED
A King Street

Reliee Offsbors Center

Foet Flow

Heliwe City, Belize

Antention: LYIWDAL RAY STOCES

BRITTAMIA INTERNATIONAL LIFE & CASUALTY LIMITED
53 Kinz Sreel

Relize Oftshore Center

Foct Flow

Helize Cily, Delize

Alertion: LYNDAL BAY STOCKS

TGRITTANLA INTERMATIONAL LIFE & CASUALTY LIMITED
34 Harmack Fouwd

Dizlize Offshore Center

For: Flow

Belize Ciry, Belire

Amennbion: LYNDAL RAY STOCKS



DRITTANIA INTERNATIONAL LIFE & CASUALTY LIMITED
P.0. Box 1074

Belize Offshore Center

Fort Flow

Belize Ciry, Belize

Attentiom: LYNDAL RAY 5TOCES

BRITTANIA INTERNATIONAL LIFE & CASUALTY LIMITED
16151 Caimway Drive, #2049

Houston, Texas 77084

Arention: LYNDAL RAY STOCKS

BRITTANIA INTERNATIOMAL LIFE & CASUALTY LIMITED
15514 Creckhaven Drive

Houston, Texas 77084

Attenfion: LYNDAL RAY STOCES

UNITED INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE

PO, Box 281

22 Cayon Street

West Basseterre, 5t Kitts

Attention: JERRY MELVIN BREWER, Managing Underwriler

URITED INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE
By Serving: JOHN E.5. KRAMER

12000 West Hemmer, Suile 206

Houston, Texas 77077

INTERSTATE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
118 Vermillion Strect

P.O. Box 1670

Danville, [linois 61§32

Allention: ROBERT J. TENNINGS, President

FC MANAGEMENT

8502 East Chapman Avenue, Suite 318

Orunge, Calilomia 92865

Attention: DON TOUCHET and THOMAS BROWN

DATAPRO, LLC

830 Union Street, Suite 301

New Orleans, Louisiana 70130

Attention: MATTHEW KITTOCK, President

ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
314 Eggleston Avenue

Elmburst, Mlincis 0126

Attention: JAMES SAMMONS, President



YOU ARE IIEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to the Florida Insurance Code including.
Sections 624307 624117, 624718, 626.201, and 120.569, Florida Stanees, the Treasurer and Insurance
Ei_:umniss.mn:r of the Stale of Florida has caused an mvestigation to be made of the insurance-related
activitics of SERVICE & DUSINESS WORKERS OF AMERICA LOCAL 125 (hereafter, “LOCAL
1257, the LOCAL 125 HHEALTI FUND (hereafter, the “FUND™), and the other entities and individuals
named herein, and whe are hereinafice sometimes refemred to collectively 25 the “Delendanis”. As a
result of that investigation, the Treasurer and Insurance Conunissioner finds:

1. Meither LOCAL 125 nor the FITND is cunrently licensed or suthorized, noe have cither of
them ever Leen licensed or authorized to lransact insurance, or to operale as a Multiple Employer
Welfare Arcangement (heseatter, MEWA) in this State.  All insurers and MEWAS are tequired by Flonida
Taw to bold a Florida Certificate of Aulhorily inorder to conduct husiness in or [com this Swatc in
gecoedance with Seation 64.437(2), Flanda Statutes.

2. Despite the absenee of any certificate of authority to transact msurence o 10 OPCEAic A
MEWA in or froin this Smte, LOCAL 125 andfor (he FUNL have therneelves, and throvgh and with the
otber nuced Defondants, in the past end currently engage in the unheensed, unaulhosized, and therefose
illegal business of insurance andiar as an illegal MEWA (a5 contemplated and defined Ly the Ewmployee
Retirameny fncome Secarity Act of 1974, us cmended, 39 U S.C. ax 1001, gt seg ) [hereatier "ERISA™] )
in and from Florida in vislution of the Florida Insuracce Code meluding, Sections 624.401(2) and
G24A572), and 626.90], Flooda Siatuwes, respectively. Specifically, the Defendants have solicled
isrance coversgs, Teceived premium payments, and issmed conlracs puopodting o provace insurence
cowerage to residents nf (his slete as well a3 1esidents of ather states.

3, Neither HAROTD BRIGLIY, BRAD BARBER, 1M TRAYNOR, CHARLES
SCHLEIDER, nor ANTHONY FASITLLD ue licensed to transact insurance in Florida i any eapacity,
but, jointly or severally, eontrol or direct the insurance activitics of LOCAL 125 and the FUNIY in their

copacitics as "Trustees™,



4. Section 624,02, Florida Statutes defines “Insurance™ as: “Mnsurance ™ is @ contraci whereby
one undertakes 1o indemnify another or pay or allow a specified amouns or a determinable bengfit upon
determinable contingencies. .

5 SE.cljun.-ﬁl-ﬂ-.ﬂ-l ﬁm‘da .E‘nam'u:r,-d:ﬁnﬁs"‘lnsumr" as: "Inswurer” imchudes every person
engaged as indemnitor, surely, or contractar in the business of enlering into conlracis of insurance or
P LT o

6. Section 624.09, Florida Statues defines “Authorized”, “Unsulhorized insurer” as: (1) An
“nthorized " insurer [s one duly authorized by a subsisting certificate of autfority issued by the
depariment to transact insurance in this sfofe. {2) An “unauthorized” insurer is one rol 50 authirized

7. Section 624.10, Florida Statutes defines “Transacting insurance” as: “Transact” with respect
to insurance inclides any of the following, in addition to other applicable provisions of the code: (1}
solicitation or inducement. {2) Preliminary negotiations. (3) Effecaation of a comtract of insurance.
(4) Transaction of matters subsequent to the rﬂin.ruu{.r_au af 4.1 contract of mswnﬁntnndw;'siq out of if.

8. Section 624.401(2), Florida Statutcs provides: No insurer shall from aoffices or by personnel
or facilities located in this state solicit insyrance applications or otherwise Iransact imsurance in another
state or country unless it holds a subsisting certificate of authority fxsued to it by the departiment
authorizing it ta transact the same kind or kinds of insurance in this state.

9. Section 624.437(1), Florida Statutes defines “Multiple Employer Welfare Amangement” as:
fa]n employee welfare bengfit plan or any other arrangement which is extablished or maintained for the
purpase qqu'e}:‘n;g c}anmr.Eﬁng kealth imurance benefits or any aﬂer bene;ms. .dan{bad J_':I'IJ_ Q'ILH,
other than life insurance benefits, to the emplayees of two or more employers, or lo their beneficiaries.

10. Section 624437 (2, Florida Statutes provides: No person shall operafe, maintain, or after
October 1, 1983, establish a multiple-empioyer welfare arrangement tealess such arrangement has a

valid certificate of avwthority issued by the deparfment.



11. Section 626.88(1), Florida Statutes defincs “Adminstrator” as: fa/my person wha directly
or indirectly solicits or effects coverage of. collects charges ar premiums from, or adjusis or sertles
claims on residents of this state in conneetion with authorized commercial self-tnsurance funds or with
ﬂ'lili'HI'.'ﬂf or self-ingitred pmgr.mm wiich ;:n.m#.rﬂr life or health invurance coverage of any G;l'-ﬁ'ﬂ" EXpenses
described in 5,624, 33¢1), other them any of the following persons... (none of which exceptions are
applicablz).

12, Section 626 8805(1), Tlorida Statutes provides, in pertinent .pm: Iis unwfwm
person to act as or to hold himself or herself ot to be an adminisirator in fhis siate withows a valid
certificate of authority lvswed by the Department pursuant fo vs. 620 85-616.804.

13. Section 626,901, Florida Statutes provides: (1) No person shall, from offices or be
personnel or facilities focated within this state, or in any other state or cowniry, directly or indirecily act
ax agent for, or otherwise represent or aid on bebalf af another, any insurer not then anthorized to
tramsact such inswrance fn this state in;

fa) The solicitation, negotiation, procuremend, ar effectution of insurance or arnuity confracts,
or renewals therenf:

(b The disvemination of information as to coverage or rafes;

(el The forwarding of applications;

{d} The delivery of policies or contracis,

(e) The inspection of risks;

(0 The fixing of rates;

fg) The investigation or adjustment af elaims or losses: or

(h) The collecilon or forwarding of premiums,

Or in any other manner represent or assist such an insurer in the transaction of insurance with respect
to subjects of insurance resident, located, or to be performed in this state. If the property or risk is

located in any other state, then, subject to section (4), inswrance may only be written with or placed in an



insurer authorized to do such business in such state or i an insurer with which a licensed insurance
broker of such state may lawfully place such insurance.

(2) If an unautharized insurer fails to pay in full or in pari ary elaim or loss within the
provisions af any Insurance @mu which is mm.;*ad inte in violation EI'._.I"IH.'-' section, any person who
Emew or reasomably showld koave known thal such contract was emtered into in violarion of this section
and who solicited, negotiated, took application for, or effectiated stch insurance conract is Mable to the
insured for the full amount of the claim or foss not paid.

(3) No inswrance contract enfered into in viplation af this section shall be deemed to have
rendered invalid thereby.

(4) This section does not apply to:

fa) Matters authorized to be done by the deparitment under the Umauthorized Meswrers Provess
Law, 5. 626,904 -626.912.

(b) Surplus lines insurance when written pursuant (o the Swrplus Lines Law, 55, 626.913 -
626937

fc) Transactions as to which  certificate of aithority is not required of an insurer, as stated in
5624 402

fd) Independently procured coverage written pursiant (o 5.0626.938,

14, Mane of the partics named herein are subject to any cxceplion (o the requirement of the
Florida Insurance Code for a Certificate of Authorily to engage in the business of insurance or 1o opcrate
as 2 MEWA in Florida. | |

15. LOCAL 125 and the FUND presently engage in the unlicensed, mauthorized, and therefore
illegal, insurance busincss in and from Florida as an unlicensed, unauthorized, and therefore, illegal
insurer and/or MEWA under ll'".: guise of operating a “‘union based” ERISA plan .

16, LOCAL 125 operates in and from Florida under the ruse and canard of being a bona fide

*union™, and the FUND operates under the related fiction of being the health benefit plan connected with



and sponsored by & bona fide union. In that fashion, they both atempt to cvade the licensure
requirements of the Florida Insurance Code by purperting to be, and to sponsor, 2 benefit plan that is
l.:stnbhshnd or maintained “by [-11 employes organization o &mnlﬂmns engaged in commerce or in
any mdu:l:l}' or activity affecting :nrmn-:me“ within the meaning of ERISA (specifically, 20 US.C. .

53, 1 003(a)(2)).

17. LOCAL 125 and the FIIND conduct their vnavthorized insurance business both directly, and
by, through, end in congert with a nelwork of apents nnﬁ b;'nknrl (whom they sometimes call
“grganizers™) who promote, sohicil, end sell membership and participation in LOCAL 125 snd the
FUND, including the ILTINOIS ASSOCIATION OF COMMERCE & INIMISTRY which is not licensed
lo lransact any form of insurance business in Florida. The ILLINOIS ASSOCTATION OF COMMERCE
& INDUSTRY also acts as an unlicensed insurance administrator for LOCAL 125 and the FUND by
eollecting and forwarding premivm in violation of Section 626.88(1), Flonda Statutes.

18. Further, LOCAL 125 and the FUND conduct their unlicensed insurance business by,
through, and in concert with INTERSTATE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, VICARE
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, LLC, and DATAPRO, LLC, INTERSTATE and VICARE perform
claims administrative services, and DATAFRO, LLC colleets premivum for LOCAL 125 and the FUND,
but none of them are licensed pursuant to the Florida Insurance Code as administrators, in wiolation of
Section 626.88(1), Florida Statutes.

19. In conjunction with its operation, LOCAL 125 sndfor the FUND has placed and continues
to publish, dl.m-ujy_ and indirectty, ineluding from its hendguarters in Florida, dissemninate, circulate, and
otherwise place before the public statements regarding the business of insurance that are untrue,
deceptive, or misleading. Among those misrepresentations are that the coverape and the rights of the
parties to the contract are poverned solely by the Employee Retirement Income Secunity Act (ERISA),
and that it is not subject to regulation by the Deparmment, all m violetion of the Florida Insurance Code

including, Sections 624.401(1), 624.437, and 626.9541, Florida Smtutes. Specibeally, although



purporting to be subject only to Federal regulation as an ERISA plan, LOCAL 125 and the health plan
that it sells, fail to meet even the most rudimentary prerequisites of an ERISA plan established or
maintained “by [an] emplayee orgenization $0 25 to be exempt r_mn the regulatory jurisdiction and
auwthority of the dq:nrl-n-r-nt_

20, Among the factors that disqualify LOCAL 125 from constituting & bona fide union inchude,
{a) the lack of collectively bargained agreements between the “union™ and the participants’ employers;
(b) the fact that not ] participants are members of identifiable employer groups, and (c) the lack of any
meaningful or significant “union™ activity, such as representation concemning wages, grievances, or
working conditions, as is provided by legitimate unions. In fact, the “union” serves merely asa fagade
and a conduit for LOCAL 125 to market and sel] the health plan to numerous unrelated employers and/or
individuals. For example, LOCAL 125 has enrolled into the health plan real cstate agents who arc
independent contractors, and other independent business people. LOCAL 125 disguises and subverts that
realily by categorizing such persons as members of one or more “associations™ and deeming each such
“sssociation”™ 1o be the “employer™ of those self-employed persons. Indeed, the Department’s
investigation disclosed that nearly 68% of LOCAL 125's membership is composed of perions who are
not members pursuant to any employcefemplover relationship, nor pursuant 1o a bona fide collective
hargaining agresment.

21. Allernatively, through the fiction of enrolling persans into, o CAlGZONZING persons as
members of an “usm:man LOCAL 125 has attempted to create the illusion that it exists and operates
in sccondance with Section 627.654(1)(s), Florida Statutes, which provides, in pertinent part |

A group of individuals may be insured under a policy issued fo an
association...which asseciation kas @ constitution and bylaws and
not fess than 25 individual members and which has been organized
and Fas been maintained in good faith for a period of 1 year for

purposes other than that of obtaining insurance ..



However, there cxists no health insurance policy issued by any suthorized insurer that provides
insurance for the participants.

22, L{J-EAL 125 claims that the FUND bocame “fully insured” on or about 11/1/01 through
UNIT E-'I'.'l DTI'E.F.HATICIHA] NSURAMNCE and.-"nr 'EHI'IJ'LHHI-A II'ITEthTIﬂNAL LFE&
CASUALTY, LTD. Hewever, neither of the latter entities are, or have cver been, authorized to transact
insurance business in Florida; further, those nsurers are not subject 1o any exceptions o the licensure
requirements of the Florida Insurance Code.

73, Despite the lzck of any certificate of suthority, or any exemption from the requirements of
the Florida Insurance Code, UNITED INTERMATIONAL INSURANCE has conducted insurance
business in Florida by and through its represcntative, FO MANAGEMENT and FC's owners, TOM
BROWRN and DON TOUCIHET, by delivering an insurance policy in Flonda that allegedly covers the
health risks assumed by LOCAL 125 and‘or the FUND. Similarly, despite the lack of a certificate of

- puthority, or any excmption from the requirements of the Florida Insurance Code, BRITTANIA
INTERNATIONAL LIFE & CASUALTY, LTD. by and through its owner or President, LYNDAL RAY
STOCKS, has conducted insurance busingss in Florida by deliveting an imsurance policy in Florida that
allegedly covers the health risks assumed by LOCAL 123 andfor the FLIND, _

24. In reality, in return for the “premium” paid for the health coverage, benefits are paid by
LOCAL 125 and/or the FUND from then-current cash flow or assets. As such, LOCAL 125 and/or the
FUND isfare bearing (he risk of the medical and health-reluted claims of those persons covered by
policies or benefit contracts that it issues, without being licensed es either an in.-.iurﬁ or as 2 Multiple
Employer Welfare Arrangement es required by Florida law, and without meeting the statutory financial
requirements of Florida law.

25 Ag an unlicensed insurer or MEWA that has not satisfied the statutory requirements
necessary 1o obtain a Certificate of Authority, LOCAL 125 and the FUMD present a grave and immediate

risk of financial harm to the residents of Florida. 'Without a detcrmination by the Department that the

10



insurer or MEW A mects the statutory capital, surplus, operational, and other requirements, the
particularized harm resulting from its operation in Florida include;

A The potential imability to meet ml:ir l'mim:i.ll obligations to Florida residents and
entities to whom and to which it has issued policies of insurance or other mu&igﬂ contracts, ceused in
whole er in part by insufficient capital, surplus and reserves, by charging madequate or otherwise
actuarially unsound rates o premiums, and by entcrprise management that is unlicensed, unirained, and
unskilled in insurance operations. In fact, the ratcs {premivms) charged by LOCAL 125andfor the FUND
arc Jess than those rates charged by legitimate, heensed insurers and approved by the Department for
comparable health insurance coverage, and reflect actuarial insufficiency in comparson the henefiis
promised in the contracts.

B. The issuance of policies or contracts on forms that have not been approved by the
Department of Insurance and which therefore do not contain the safeguards and disclosures for the
benefit of the public that have been d:r,er.min-nd hy the Legislature 'mh:. nocessary and that arc required
by the Florida lnsumﬁ:: Code; |

C. The adverse financizl impact upon healthcare providers from illicit msurance eCtiviry
and from the non-payment of claims, when health care goods and services have been fumished to Florida
residents in reliance, in whole or in part, upon the perception or representation that legitimate health
insurance or HMO coverage existed to pay for the goods and serviees;

D. Tn part, by offering rates that are substantally below those charged by licensed
insurcrs; LOCAL 125 andfor the FUND induces potentia muum_myén to ebandon their legitimate
insurance with lawful, icenscd, and regulated insurers, and o purchase their vnauthorized im
product. By so doing, the enrollces/employers lose both the legal and financial safeguards that attend
group health insurance with an entity that is licensed and regulated by the Department. Among those
safeguards include, mandatory flnancial reporting lo and oversight by the Department, including as to

reserves, which have a direct relationship to the entily’s ability to pay elaims on an ongoing basis and



. requirements that persons who sell su;:h coverage and who handle claims made under it be beensed and
otherwise under the jurisdiction of the Department to ensure minimal competence, honesty, and
adherence to applicable requirements of the Florida Insurance Code.

" E. The l.l:l-'mn;e impact on future insurability Dfﬂdﬂﬂﬂ-m’ﬁh;.lﬂrﬁﬂiplh in such
illegal plans, under statutes memdating guarantecd-{ssue health coverage for those persons having
requisite prior creditable coverege from or through a legitimate health msurer or HMO.

26. The unlicensed ransaction of business as an insurer, s a MEWA, of otherwise by LOCAL
125, the FUND and the other parties named herein places Florida residents at grave snd immediete risk
for the further reason that none of them have complied with the Department’s application procedure for
entibies hat wich 1o conduct insurance buziness in the State.  Ag a condition of licensure, sgenls,
principals of insurers, MEW As, and administrators must submit an application to the Depariment of
Insurance, undergo a background cheek, and otherwise be determined to have the requisite mowledge,
experience, honesty, and integrity to fransact insurance. ‘These statutes were enacted for the benefit and
the protection of the insurance-buying public by requiring that caly honest and competent individuals
obtain an insurance license and serve as principals of msurance/MEWA entitics. The unlicensed
transaction of insurance by the partics named herein therelure deprives Florida consumers of the benelils
of such statutory requirements of competence and honesly.

27. In State va. Knott, 166 Fla. 835 (Fla, 1936), the Florida Supreme Court found “that the
business of insurance so directly affects the public that it is gencrally considered to be alfected with a
publle {fterest, and, boing 90, is subjieot 10 (e regulstion and control by the Legislature, which includes
the power to license and regulate the agents through whoin such business is conducted”. 1d at B37, The
Court further held that “it would be difficult to find a business that more vitally affects the public
interest... I, In Natelson vs, Department of Insurance 454 S0.2d 31 -I:f.ll. 1" IDCA, 1984), the court

stated that the business of insurance is “greatly affected by the public trust™. d 2t 31. Indeed, insurance
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contracts arc characterized by the law as yberrimae fidei contrgcts, and as such are agreements “of
utmost good faith™,

28. Based upon the foregoing allegations, the Departimen! of Insurance asserts that the
Deﬁruhnu arc cngaging in the mau‘thu'lm:-l amd Iher:;'n;-.u illegal business of insurance in Finrtﬁ in
violation of the Florida Insurance Code including, Sections 624 410, 624.11, 626.112, 624.401(1),
624,437, 626.451,, 626.88(1), 626.0521, 626.9541, 626901, and 627410, Florida Stanies.

WHEREFORE, pursusnt o the Florida Insurance Code including, Sections 120.569(2)(n) and
624 437(2), Florida Statules, the Treasurer and Insurance Conunissioner finds that the continued
transaction of insurance without licensure by the Defendants and in violation of the Florida Insurance
Code, constitutes an immediate danger to the public welfare 50 a5 to require the issuance of this
Immediate Final Ovder.

Accordingly, IT 15 HERERY OBRDERELD:

A). SERVICE & BUSINESS WORKERS OF AMERICA LOCAL 125, SWBA LOCAL 125
BENEFIT FUND, HAROLD BRIGLIO, BRAD BARBER, TIM TRAYNOR, CHARLES SCHLEIDER,
ANTIHIONY FASULLOD, VICARE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, LLC, BRITTANIA
INTERNATIONAL LIFE & CASUALTY LIMITED, UNITED INTEENATIONAL INSURANCE,
INTERSTATE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, FC MANAGEMENT, DATAFRO, LTI, and
ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY, whether acting in the State of Florida as
an insurer, a Multiple Employer Welfare Armmangement, an insurance agent, an insorance agency, an
; 'I'J.tu:mnv:tui.juﬂl:r, & H]rrd—p.rtyaﬂrm:mh'uh' & managing general agest, or n'i:he:'wis: cngaging in th:
business of insuranee, cither directly or indirectly through named and unnamed persons, entities, agents,
or otherwise, shall forthwith CEASE AND DESIST from the tramsaction of any new or retiewal
insurance business, including as a MEWA.

B). SERVICE & BUSINESS WORKERS OF AMERICA LOCAL 125 and SWBA LOCAL 125

BENEFIT FUND shall forthwith natify, in writing, each and every agent, broker, salesperson, and other

13



marketing outlet that is presently or that has in the past heen used to solicit, sell, or deliver its products in
Florida of the cessation of their Florida business becawse they are unlicensed, and duc lo this Immediate
anl Order, and shall also inform such persons and entities that no ﬁ.n'th:r applications will be accepted
or contructs issued. They shall further direct each mﬂ w:r_'r agent, ‘hroker, salesperson, and other
marketing outlet, in writing, to forthwith offer to replace the health coverage of each chent, consumer,
and person or entity afTorded coverage under cach policy or contract with substantially comparable
coverage provided by a Florida licensed insurer or health maintenance organization,

They shall furnish for approval or cdit a draft of such notifieation 1o the Department within seven
(7) days of this Immediate Final Order. They shall therealler, withm three (3) days of reccipt by mail or
by fax of the Department's approval or edits, mail such letter {in revised form if edited by the
Department) to all such agents, beekers, salespersans, and other markeling outlets, and shall rmediately
thercafier Gle the swom attestations of HAROLD BRIGLIO, BRAD BARBER, TDM TRAYNOR,
CHARLES SCHLEIDER, snd ANTHONY FASULLO that there has been full compliance with this
PIOVISION. |

C). SERVICE & BUSINESS WORKERS OIF AMERICA LOCAL 125 and SWBA LOCAL 15
BENEFIT FUND shall forthwith notify in writing cach Florida subscriber, member, and beneficiary of,
and cach applicant for, any health insurance or benefit product of the cessation of their operation in
Florida because they are unlicensed, and due to this Immediate Final Order, and that each such

subscriber, member, huntlit:inr].r_ and applicant should inunediately obtain health coverage from a
Jicensed insarer or Heslth Mainknance Organization. ' |
They shall fomish for approval or edit a drall of such notification to the Department within

seven (7) days of this Tmmediate Final Order. They shall, thereafter, within three (3) days of recelpt by
miail or by fax of the Department’s approval or edits, mail such natice {in revised form if edited by the
Department) to each such subscriber, member, beneficiary, and apphcant, and shall immediately

thereafter file the swom alt=stations of HAROLD ERIGLIO, ERAD BARBER, TIM TRAYMNOR,
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CHARIES SCHLEIDER, and ANTHONY FASULLO that there has been full compliance with this
provision.

[3). Subject to the other n'tm:ln_t:!s of this lImmediate Final Order, SELEUICE & BUSINESS
WORKERS OF AMERICA LOCAL 125 sod SWBA LECAL_ 125 BENEFIT FUND shall contiaue to be
responsible for the payment of elaims, and otherwise for the timely folfillment of its contractual
obligatinns to each subseriher, member, heneficiary, and provider until all Florids claims have been paid
or unti] further sction or order of the Department. They shall use their assets, including reserves, solely
for the payment of claims. For the protection of the public, and to preserve books, records and assets of
SERVICE & BUSINESS WORKERS OF AMERICA LOCAL 125 and SWBA LOCAL 125 BENEFIT
FUNID, neither the Defendants nor their officers, directors, manapers, members, trustees, subzeribers,
agents, employees, or affiliates shall take or permit any action that might waste, conceal or otherwise
disposc of the asacts, property, books, records, and accounts of SERVICE & BUSINESS WORKERS OF
AMERICA LOCAL 125 II'HiISWB.lﬂl LOCAL 125 BENEFIT FUND. - :

E). The entry of this Immediate Final Order, or any amendment thﬂutu,:hnli not be interpreted
as having, nov shall it have, the effect of abrogating any sletulory, common law, or contractoal rights of
any subscribér, member, beneficiary, or person afforded coverage under any insurance, MEWA, or
benefit policy or contract, or of any person that furnished health care goods or services pursuant 1o or in
reliance upon the existence of such a conbract.

F). The issuance of this Immediate Final COrder and the procedural safeguards set forth hérein are
:uﬁg:h:.d::d i:r.bc fair under the uhnmnu du; to the ant_-iul grave herm r:ﬂl]_Li.'r:g E'c_r:_n mmlhunuﬂ
msurance entities engaging m the business of insurance in Floride. A Nobies of Intent to Tesue & Cease
and Desist (rder and Assess Penalty will be issued immediately following this Immediate Final Crder.
Frocedures set forth thercin afford SERVICE & BUSINESS WORKERS OF AMERICA LOCAL 125
and SWEA LOCAL 125 BENEFIT FUND and the other entities and persons named herein the

opportunity to request a procecding pursuant to Section 120,37, Florida Statutes.
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DONE AND ORDERED this 2 24 day ol ﬁm.,znuz.

A

MCCARTY
epury Insurance Cominissioner

|

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

You are hereby notified pursuant 1o Section 120.569(1), Florida Statufes, that you have the right
to request a hearing, The request for hearing must be in writing and filed with the Department within
five (3) days of the receipt of this Order, excluding weekends or holidays. Il written request is imely
filed, the affected pmﬁﬂu} will be given an opportunily [or 4 hearing at a convenicm time n
Tallahassee, Florida. The hearing will be limited to & review of the finding that the ftv:'ti rm:tt:ll present
an immediate threat 1 the public health, safety, and welfare sufficient to justily the cotry of this
Immediate Final Order. Failure to file a request for & heanng within five (5) days constitutes a waiver,
and no hearing will be held.

Yiou are hereby forther notified that you have a right 10 request an advisory Opinion or
information letter as to your status and as to the effect of certain acts and transactions under the
Retirement Income Sccurity Act (ERISA) pursuant to ERISA Proc. 76-1, from the Pension and Welfare
E-:n:ﬁt; Mmmjstm'm-n of the United States Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue NW,
Washington, D.C. 20210

Any party 1o these proceedings adverscly affecied by this Order 15 entitled to seck review of this
. Order pursuant 1o Section l’lﬂ.ﬁ-‘..l. Flor{da Statutes, and Rule 9.110, Fla.RApp.P. Review proceedings

nust be instituted by filing a petition or notiee of appeal with the General Counsel, acting as the ageney



clerk, at 612 Larson Building, Tallahassce, Florida 323990333, and a copy of the same with the

appropriate district coutt of appeal, within thirty (30) days of rendition ol this Order.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a truc and comrect copy of the forcgoing Immediate Final Order has

been sent by Certificd Mail this T day of @ gy g 2002 o, and shal forthwith b served upon:

SERVICE & BUSINESS WORKERS OF AMERICA
LOCAL 125

12575 US Highway One, Suite 301

Juno Beach, Florida 33408

SWBA LOCAL 125 BENEFIT FUND
12575 US Highway Ome, Suite 301
Juno Beach, Flomdu 33408

HAROLD BRIGLIC

SERVICE & BUSINESS WORKERS OF AMERICA
LOCAL 125

12573 LIS Highway Onc, Suite 301

Juno Deach, Flonds 33408

BRAD BARDER

SERVICE & BUSINESS WORKERS OF AMERICA
LOCAL 125

12575 US Highway One, Suitc 301

Juno Beach, Flonda 33408

TIM TRAYNOR

SERVICE & HUSINESS WORKERS OF AMERICA
LOCAL 125

12575 US Highway One, Suite 301

Juno Beach, Florida 33408

CHARLES SCHLEIDER. .

SERVICE & BUSTWESS WORKERS OF AMERICA
LOCAL 125 '

12575 TJ8 Highway One, Suite 301

Juno Beach, Florida 33408

ANTIIONY FASULLO

SERVICE & BUSINESS WORKERS OF AMERICA
LOCAL 125

12575 US Highway One, Suite 301

Juno Bewch, Florida 33408



VICARE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICLES, LLC.
1000 Commercial Lane

Suffolk, Virgpma 23434

Allention: TOM PERRY , Senior Vice-Presadent

BRITTANIA INTERNATIONAL LIFE & CASUALTY LIMITED
5A Kang Street

Bealize Offshore Cemter

Fart Flaw

Belize City, Belize

Attention: LYNDAL LAY STOCES

BRITTANLA INTERNATIONAL LIFE & CASUALTY LIMITED
55 King Street

Beluze Offshore Center

Fart Flowr

Belize City, Belize

Altention: LYNDAL BAY STOCKS

BRITTANIA INTEENATIONAL LIFE & CASUALTY LIMITED
35 Bamack Road

Belize Olfshore Center

Fart Flow

Belize City, Belize

Attention: LYNDAL BAY STOCKS

BRITTANIA INTERNATIONAL LIFE & CASUALTY LIMITELD
P.O. Box 1074

Helize Offshore Cenler

Fort Flow

Belize Chty, Behze

Attention: LYRDAL RAY STOCKS

BRITTANIA INTEENATIONAL LIFE & CASUALTY LIMITED
16151 Cairnway Drive, #209

Houston, Texas 77084

Adtention: LYNDAL BAY STOCKS

BRITTANLA INTERNATIONAL LIFE & CASUALTY LIMITED
15514 Creckhaven Dinve

Houston, Texas 77084

Artention: LYNDAL RAY STOCKS

UNITED INTERNATIONAL INSLIRANCE

P.O. Box 281

22 Cayon Street

West Basselerre, St Kitts

Altention: JERRY MELVIN BREWER, Managing Underariter
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UNITED INTERNATIONAL TNSURANCE
By serving: JOHN ES. KRAMER

12000 West Heimer, Suite 206

Houston, Texas T7077

INTERSTATE ADMMEMTW'E SEENVICES
118 Vermillion Street

P.0. Box 1670

Danville, Mlinois 61832

Artention: RODERT J. JTENNINGS, President

FC MANAGEMENT

8502 East Chapman Avenue, Suric 318

Orange, California 92849

Attention: DON TOUCHET and THOMAS BROWN

DATAFPRO, LLC,
£30 Union Street, Suwite 301
MNew Orleans, Louigiana 70120
" Attention; MATTHEW KITTOCK, President

ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
314 Eggleston Avenue

Elmburst, lThnois 60126

Attention: JAMES SAMMONS, President

L . BROWN

Senior Executive Atlomey
Florida Department of Insurance
Unauthorized Entities Section
P.O. Box | 5465

Tallahassce, Florida 33317
Telephone: 850/ 413-2485



